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OVERALL RATING

] YO I
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System C

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection A

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective

- A
Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination A
PA 5: Fair Remuneration A

PA 6: Decent Working Hours D _

MONITORING ID: 23-0209456 | Monitoring summary report for Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd. — 1/13


https://platform.amfori.org/ui/monitoring-results/by-monitoring-id/23-0209456
https://platform.amfori.org/ui/monitoring-results/by-monitoring-id/23-0209456

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety A _
PA 8: No Child Labour A _
PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers A _
PA 10: No Precarious Employment A _
PA 11: No Bonded Labour A _
PA 12: Protection of the Environment A _
PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour A _

MONITORING ID: 23-0209456 | Monitoring summary report for Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd. — 2/13



GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of Lead auditor: Tink Ding; APSCA membership number: CSCA 21705532
Monitoring partner name: APCER (Monitoring firm APSCA #: 11600046)

Audit schedule details: The audit was planned for 1 auditor x 3 days.
Announcement Type: Semi-announced full audit.

Business partner information:

Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd. (Local Name: #fiT /ot raeiEf T iR {nE fR4- 8, Uniform Code of Social Credit:
913310037844231903) was located at Sihai Road, Economic Development Zone, Huangyan, Taizhou City, Zhejiang
Province, China (fh BT & & 5457 A X IMiEEE). The factory was established on January 15, 2006 per business
license review.

The factory is specialized in manufacturing of holiday lights, solar lights and solar modules.

Main production activities listed as below:

Holiday lights and solar lights workshop-Injecting, gluing, testing, assembling and packing

Solar modules workshop-Welding, laminating, framing, cleaning, testing and packing

No production process or service was subcontracted.

As per management interview, there was no obvious peak season in the factory.

Audited location information:

There were total 15 buildings (Including two 3-storey office buildings, three 1-storey production buildings, six 2-storey
production buildings, two 4-storey production buildings, one 6-storey dormitory building and one 3-storey canteen
buildings) in the compound, and all buildings were belonged to auditee. The auditee just used one 3-storey office building
(1~3F-office), half of 1st and 2nd floor of one 2-storey production building (1F-solar modules workshop, 2F-warehouse),
two 2-storey production buildings (1F-solar modules workshop, 2F-warehouse; 1F-injecting workshop, 2F-warehouse), two
1-storey production buildings (warehouse), two 4-storey productions (1F-warehouse, 2F and 4F-assembling and packing
workshop, 3F-gluing workshop; 1~4F:warehouse), one 3-storey canteen building(1F-canteen, 2~3F-idle), 1st, 2nd, 3rd and
6th floor of one 6-storey dormitory building with a total construction area of 34900 square meters. The rest areas were
rented by Zhejiang ERA Electrical Appliance Co., Ltd. as per rent contract, site tour and interview. The auditee shared
buildings with this factory, and they were under the same group but with different management, HR system, payment
system etc., and they did not share workers with each other. The auditee has arranged joint fire drill.

The factory did not provide transportation for employees.

Operating shifts and hours:

During the current audit, attendance records from August 1, 2022 to the audit date were provided for review. The regular
working hours were listed as below:

Injecting workshop: 7:30 to 19:30 and 19:30 to 7:30 including 2 hours OT;

Security guards: 8:00 to 16:00, 16:00 to 0:00 and 0:00 to 8:00;

Solar modules: 8:00 to 20:00 and 20:00 to 8:00 including 2 hours OT;

Canteen staffs: 6:30 to 12:30 and 16:00 to 18:00;

Other employees: 7:30 to 11:30, 13:30 to 17:30 and 8:00 to 12:00, 13:00 to 17:00

Overtime working is arranged for 2 hours a day on weekdays and for 8 to 10 hours a day on Weekends if needed. Normal
working days are from Monday to Friday.

Time recording system:
The factory used electrical attendance system to record employees’ working hours including regular working hours and
overtimes.

Salary payment details:

Payroll records from August 2022 to July 2023 were provided for review. Based on documents review and management
interview, it was noted that all employees were paid by hourly rate. The factory normally paid employees on the 25th of the
following month for the wage of the current calendar month via cash. The local legal minimum wage was RMB 2,070 per
month equivalent to RMB 11.90 per hour since August 1, 2021. The factory paid employees at least RMB 16.09 per hour
which was higher than local minimum wage requirement. For overtime premium, 150%, 200% and 300% of basic wages
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were paid to employees for their overtime hours on weekdays, weekends and holidays respectively.

Worker number information:

On the audit day, there were total 496 employees (including 183 males and 313 females) in the factory, of which 383
employees (including 117 males and 266 females) were production workers. 305 employees were migrant people and all
employees were hired by the factory directly. There was no vulnerable worker (such as pregnant, foreign migrant, young,
disabled, temporary, seasonal, home-based worker) in the factory. The youngest employee was 18 years old and was
born on January 8, 2005 and started working in the factory on January 10, 2023. No special group worker (such as
interns, apprentices, contractor workers etc.) was found in this factory.

During this audit, 21 employees were interviewed, including 5 males and 16 females.

Good practices:
a. The factory calculated the basic living wage (RMB 2200 per month) prior to the audit.
b. The factory provided free dormitory and canteen to employees.

Worker organization details:
There was no union available in the factory, but there were six employees’ representatives elected by employees on
March 10, 2023.

Circumstances:

The management agreed auditor to visit the whole areas of the factory and kept an open attitude during the audit. During
the onsite tour, no obvious gap identified between the workforce and production capacity, and all production processes
were running normally. There was no special circumstance during the audit.

Summary of findings:

The factory management and employees (representative) showed a positive attitude to this audit during the whole
process. The audit was basically fulfilled according to the audit plan sent prior to the audit. At the end of the audit, auditor
communicated the findings in detail to them and allowed them to ask questions and make any needed clarifications.
Finally, they agreed on the findings and signed the on-site audit findings report. The performance areas that needed
improvements were as follows: PA 1-2, PA 5-7 and PA 12. No other serious issue was noted in this audit.

Living wage calculation:

a. There is no GLWC benchmark for the audited location, so the data of Living Wage in the report were provided by the
auditing company. Detailed data for Living Wage calculation were filled in the report.

b. The factory had collected local data and calculated the Living Wage by using the table of Fair Remuneration Scan,
which was RMB 2200/month. Relevant evidence was uploaded under Attachment. During this audit, the factory’s data
were accepted and used when PA5.4 was evaluated. The basic wages (Including post allowance and service award but
not including overtime compensation) paid to all sampled workers in 3 sampled months ranged from RMB 2850 to 4200
per month, which were more than the local living wage RMB 2200 per month as calculated by the factory.

Personal data protection:
As Personal Information Protection Law was implemented in China since Nov 1, 2021, so employees’ faces, names, ID
numbers, contact information, brand names and logos etc. taken in the photos were protected in the sake of privacy.

Remark:

a. There was no agency, contractor or collective bargaining agreement used by the auditee, which makes these
documents not applicable. Also, no government waiver was obtained currently, which makes the waiver not applicable.

b. The factory ever used the Chinese name “§iL 4 A PREERHT A IR47)” and “A T A PHBERR (B FR4> )" per document
review, interview and confirmed through Qichacha, and the EN name kept unchanged.

c. There was another address named “No.888 Huangjiao Road, Economic Development Zone, Huangyan, Taizhou City”
per site tour. The factory management explained the west gate was Sihai road, and the south gate was Huangjiao Road.
Thus, the address registered on business license and this address were actually located at same site.
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SITE DETAILS

Site Site amfori ID
Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology 156-025061-001
Co., Ltd.

GICS Classification

Sector Industry Group Industry
Consumer Discretionary Consumer Durables & Apparel Household Durables

Sub Industry
Consumer Electronics

amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications
N.A. N.A.

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation
N.A. N.A.
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METRICS

Key Metrics
Total workforce 429 Workers
Legal minimum wage in local currency 2,070 Monthly
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site 2,800 Monthly
Calculated living wage in local currency 4,784.91 Monthly
Total sample 21 Workers

Other Metrics

Male workers 152 Workers
Female workers 277 Workers
Permanent workers - Male 183 Workers
Permanent workers - Female 313 Workers
Temporary workers - Male 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Female 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Male 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Female 0 Workers
Management - Male 23 Workers
Management - Female 7 Workers
Apprentices - Male 0 Workers
Apprentices - Female 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Male 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Female 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Male 87 Workers
Workers with night shift - Female 91 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Male 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Female 0 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Male 111 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Female 194 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Male 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Female 0 Workers
Workers hired directly - Male 183 Workers
Workers hired directly - Female 313 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Male 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Female 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Male 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Female 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Male 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Female 0 Workers
Pregnant workers 0 Workers
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Workers on parental leave - Male 0 Workers

Workers on parental leave - Female 0 Workers
Sample - Male 5 Workers
Sample - Female 16 Workers
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System
Site: Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-025061-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system
to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oas [

Finding

According to interviewing with management and
employees as well as documents review, it was
noted that factory had already established the
social responsibility management manual and
procedures based on amfori BSCI principles and
local legal requirements. Relevant laws and
regulations had been collected and updated by
assigned person periodically. The factory

BTSEEEMR TAHRARTHESR , &8
T 2448 Bamfori BSCIENF0 Y it EHET
MR EERFMEF - B EENER
T ) ERNENE . I TERTERHTHE
it . AR TIREAXRSE - AW . BIERGH
FHEMET . REATEPA2 , PAS-7THIPA12HE &
e L AT HIF S AP -

MRS ST E R EER T B ER

management also conducted regular internal audits ~ E [ LAIESR) L 158 == 0 -
and provided related training for workers. However,

the management system was not operated

effectively as there were findings identified in PA2,

PA5-7 and PA12, such as employees’ monthly

overtime exceeded legal limits systematically.

This question is rated as partially because the

general condition in the factory was acceptable and

no serious issue was found.

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

BESTEREMRRESHER . 2RI T
BEFRARIMAAZENIRRF . BiRE T
Aetl . SEE LI ARG BInYEEEER -
EA RS BT ENEER T DE=IA
RIFEFF . AR AT -

According to interviewing with management as well
as documents review, it was noted that the factory
had established the workforce planning and cost
accounting procedures, while they did not conduct
workforce capacity evaluation, which leaded to
employees’ monthly overtime exceeding legal limits
systematically.

This question is rated as partially because
corresponding procedures has been established
but not effectively implemented.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
Site: Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-025061-001
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Question: 2.2 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee defines long-term goals for protecting workers
in line with the aspirations of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

Finding

BESEEEMHHRILEHES . SR
to B iR 4Eamfori BSCI/-{E#0 R N 2t E amfori BSCIZE
MEEXKBNBEFERIPRT -

B BN EEE L sRdFE
HAENEEFFER TR TS

According to interviewing with management as well
as documents review, it was noted that the factory
has not defined long term goals to protect workers
according to the amfori BSCI values and principles
or its amfori BSCI performance.

This question is rated as partially because the
factory conducted internal and management audit
annually to improve its social responsibility
performance.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration
Site: Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-025061-001

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted?

Finding

1520235 7 B A HREEREN . T H6H494
HRT cBE7RBHAT . o, igitER
Ty, I BR4A87THFHEHRTIhI4214
(86% BT HE . Kb . EF LAMEFR . H
A8TEHEM R T hAI4708 C97% 2 12T T45
fire TI 1972 R TAESHEREMTRMRT)
2T L ESS L B H2023F8 295 F

According to the social insurance receipt of July
2023, there were total 494 permanent employees
at that time (including 7 retired employees, no
newly hired, temporary or dispatched employee),
421 out of 487 eligible employees (86%) had
participated in pension, unemployment, medical
and maternity insurance, and 470 out of 487

eligible employees (97%) had participated in
accident insurances. The factory provided
commercial accident insurance to 197 employees
including all employees who had not participated in
social insurance with valid period from August 29,
2023 to August 28, 2024. The factory did not obtain
any social insurance waiver. This violated the PRC
Labor Law article 72 and 73.

This question is rated as partially because the
factory's social insurance participation ratio
exceeded 80%.

Remark: Per employees and management
interview, they explained that participating in social
insurance was voluntary and some employees
were reluctant to participate in social insurance.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

202458 A285 , I i ARFHMAHRITT - X
BRT {hie A BEETE Y B2 73%-
MRS S E R EER I B RER
EEAI#BIE T 80% -

#i - BERIEEEERY . DETEMMTSRF
2B EMEN &0 R T A EES MR-
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Site: Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-025061-001

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with
the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

Finding

The factory provided the attendance records of all
employees from August 2022 to audit day for
review. During this audit, the monthly overtime
hours of 21 out of 21 randomly selected employees
ranged from 40 to 78 hours in December 2022
(random month), 21 out of 21 randomly selected
employees ranged from 40 to 88 hours in April
2023 (random month), 21 out of 21 randomly
selected employees ranged from 40 to 92 hours in
July 2023 (current month), which exceed the legal
limitation of 36 hours per month. This violated the
PRC Labor Law article 41.

This question is rated as no because employees’
monthly overtime exceeding legal limits
systematically in the factory.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety
Site: Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd.

T 1347 A M T 20228 AEEHRZLAAIZEZ
FWEF - HiREZG L 722022512 F « FEt
Ay L REtlmiEan21/215 R TR AP TETH402
78/ B L 7E20235F4 B CFEHLA » . BEIHIFEEI21/
215 R TR BIN¥ITATH40F 8858t , FE2023F7
A cgu Hy L FElddiEa21/218 2T AT
Bt h40Z292/BT , B T EE RS BBt Tay
AH36/ B BR. HERT {hiEARLNES
g B
AR AR A B EEE R TR Bhngeta)
FHEFSMEBHENE REIER -

| Site amfori ID: 156-025061-001

Question: 7.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee observes occupational health and safety

regulations applicable for its activities?

Finding

According to interviewing with management and
employees, document review as well as site tour, it
was noted that the factory had established a
complete occupational health management system,
but it did not operate effectively which resulted in
the discovery of occupational health and safety
issue in violation of laws in PA7.

This question is rated as partially because the
general condition of health and safety in the factory
was acceptable and no serious issue was found.

ETSEEEMRATANY . XHER ARINE
L. ERRNTL] B8y T RN ERER
15 , BHARURIET . SEHEPATRIIETER
EEMR L REZ2®E.

EAEFFA BT ENEER L REE 2
BRI TER B R EE-

Question: 7.3 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee regularly carries out risk assessments for

safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions?
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Finding

According to interviewing with management,
document review as well as site tour, it was noted
that the factory provided pre-service and in-service
occupational health checks to employees (e.g.
welding and injecting) in workshop who were in
contact with hazardous substances. However, the
occupational health checks were not provided to
employees before they leave the posts. This
violated the PRC Law of Prevention and Control of
Occupational Diseases Article 35.

This question is rated as partially because the
factory has established health and safety
procedures and conducted testing of factors of
occupational hazards regularly.

BT SERENFY  THEE RIS . &
RAT S AL ERESEFNEHR T
AR R BT IR (A L BT 3
AR R T TR A - 8
BT 4 thit AR SAERLFAE ) B=+E
.
AR B AN EEE T
RARFM  HAET RSN R ERE
1l

Question: 7.6 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee enforces the use of PPE to provide protection
to workers alongside other controls and safety systems?

Finding

According to interviewing with management and
employees as well as site tour, it was noted that
welding employees and cleaning employees using
alcohol in solar modules workshop did not wear
protective masks provided by factory. This violated
the Law of the PRC on Work Safety Article 42.

This question is rated as partially because the
factory has conducted risk assessment of positions,
and they also provided suitable PPE and regular
training to employees.

BESEEEMR TN RIAED . 25
A PREA B AR AN A BRI A A T
R T 12 ERFRIFOS - XERT S hiE AR
fnEZeEEh F 2%
AT A o e EER L BT
Bl . T A REEER T RARERD
EZillFERT -

Question: 7.7 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee implements engineering and administrative
control measures to avoid or minimise the release of hazardous substances into the work environment,
keeping the level of exposure below internationally established or recognised limits?

Finding

According to interviewing with management and
employees, document review as well as site tour, it
was noted that no anti-leakage facilities/secondary
containers was available for soldering fluxes used
in welding workshop for solar modules and two
buckets of glue stored at 1st floor of one 4-storey
warehouse building. This violated the Regulations
on the Safety Management of Dangerous

ETSEEEMRATANY , XHER ARIGE

W . APARCERFHEYIRE R 8 A BB — 4R

BeE— iR MRk R B SRR — R
e WBRR T (BRFRELTEFRN D B

THe

EA RS BT EHEERNFERT 2R

WP ARMTEN R CELRARXREE ; frE

Rt A RBFITER LRS-
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Finding

Chemicals Article 20.

This question is rated as partially because MSDS
were posted in the chemical warehouse and related
workshops; All related employees were trained how
to use chemicals.

Question: 7.9 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee makes visible potential hazards to the
workers and visitors through signs and warnings?

Finding
BESEEEMR TR HEARINER . FZE

2R (E1F078 = 10%H BBFEIS B KMEETATR s T
BRI A KT 2 1RRE L AR S AR

According to interviewing with management and
employees as well as site tour, it was noted that
10% of electrical boxes were not posted with

warning sign in workshop and dormitory; no safety
warning posted at the elevator area in the factory,
such as no elevator in case of a fire. This violated

BERT {hEARLIIERSEFED F 2%
EAREEE A BT EHREER T BEIES
EREREF . AR TREERNSE s TR

the Law of the PRC on Work Safety Article 32. BT FEE@ELRE , AmRITH#HT T -
This question is rated as partially because the

factory has established the electrical safety

management procedures and provided regular

training for employees; The factory has identified

occupational hazards in workshops and trained

employees.

Question: 7.13 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee makes sure a competent person periodically
checks the electrical installations and equipment?

Finding

ETSEEEMRATANYE . XHEFARIGE
W . B RIS & 3/3 ) AF B AE TR D NEREFRINE
BAE#. RERT {ABEZ25N 5 GBT
13869-2017 & 5.1.2 % -

AR BT ERREER L AR ES
TEEEERF . FHRTRAERNEI L b
FERIEE T IMBGRINE . HEA R R R THT
Hitse

According to interviewing with management and
employees, document review as well as site tour, it
was noted that 3 out of 3 randomly selected
electrical boxes were lack of inner insulation cover
and unlocked in the dormitory. This violated the
General Guide for Safety of Electric User GBT
13869-2017 Article 5.1.2.

This question is rated as partially because the
factory has established the electrical safety
management procedures and provided regular
training for employees. Moreover, electrical boxes
were installed with external insulation covers and
inspected by qualified electrician monthly.

P PA 12: Protection of the Environment
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Site: Zhejiang ERA Solar Technology Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-025061-001

Question: 12.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that waste is managed in a way that does not lead to the

pollution of the environment?

Finding

According to interviewing with management,
document review as well as site tour, it was noted
that the factory did not yet monitor its noise emitted
from production process regularly. This violated the
Measures for the Administration of Environmental
Surveillance Article 21.

This question is rated as partially because there
was no obvious noise pollution. The factory has
established an external complaint mechanism and
they has not received any complaints.

BEHSERRNNY . XHBERARIULER . &
BRI T A HFER fEitiTE L
e BHEET (FRENERME D F215% -
AR BT T HREER T AR
IRFETS L . ARSI 225 T obERRiRLE AR
TR -
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